
 

Case # BZA-05-24-00786 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of July 1, 2024 

 

Applicant:     Emily Glen 
 
Property Owner:    John Glen 
  

Property Location:    844 Trent Street – St. Andrews Area  
 

TMS#:     310-02-00-102 

 

Zoning District:  Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District 
 

Request: 

Special Exception request to establish a Short-Term Rental Property, Extended Home 
Rental (EHR) in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District.  

   

Requirement:    
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.3 Special 
Exception Uses states, “An “S” indicates that a use type is allowed only if reviewed and 
approved in accordance with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance, 
subject to compliance with use-specific conditions and all other applicable regulations of 
this Ordinance.” Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1 Use Table indicates that Short-Term Rentals, 
Extended Home Rental (EHR) in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District is a 
use type allowed only if it complies with use-specific conditions of (Article 6.8 Short-Term 
Rentals) all other applicable regulations of this Ordinance and is approved by the BZA as 
a Special Exception. 
 























Proposal: Special Exception request to establish a Short-Term Rental Property, Extended Home 

Rental (EHR) in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District. 

Case # BZA-05-24-00786

BZA Meeting of July 1, 2024

Subject Property: 844 Trent Street – Saint Andrews



Subject Property 

Single Family Residence Parking



Surrounding Properties



Trent Street
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant, Emily Glen, and the property owner, John Glen, are requesting a Special 

Exception to establish a Short-Term Rental Property, Extended Home Rental (EHR) in the 

Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District at 844 Trent Street (TMS# 310-02-00-102) in the 

St. Andrews Area of Charleston County. The subject property and property to the south, 

southeast, and southwest, are located within the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning 

District. The properties to the north, northeast, northwest, and west are located in the City 

of Charleston’s jurisdiction.  

 

The property contains a single-family residence that was constructed in 1966 per 

Charleston County records.  The applicant would like to rent three (3) bedrooms in the 

single-family and shows six (6) parking spaces on their site plan. The applicant’s letter of 

intent explains, “Proposed usage for 844 Trent Street is to provide temporary 

accommodations for guests. We intend to use this property to operate a short-term rental 

for a total of 144 nights per year, per local laws.” 

 

Please note that if the BZA approves this request, they may restrict the number of days 

the Short-Term Rental Property (STRP) may be rented in aggregate during any calendar 

year. 

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 6 Use Regulations, Article 6.1 Use Types and Use Table, Sec. 6.1.3 Special 

Exception Uses states, “An “S” indicates that a use type is allowed only if reviewed and 

approved in accordance with the Special Exception procedures of this Ordinance, 

subject to compliance with use-specific conditions and all other applicable regulations of 

this Ordinance.” Sec. 6.1.6 Table 6.1-1 Use Table indicates that Short-Term Rentals, 

Extended Home Rental (EHR) in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District is a use 

type allowed only if it complies with use-specific conditions of (Article 6.8 Short-Term 

Rentals) all other applicable regulations of this Ordinance and is approved by the BZA as 

a Special Exception. 

 

Staff conducted a site visit on June 12, 2024. Please review the attachments for further 

details regarding this request.  

 

Article 6.8 Short-Term Rentals, Sec. 6.8.2 Permitting Processes, C. Special Exception: 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Art. 3.6, Special Exceptions, of this Ordinance, the 

following approval criteria shall apply to STRPS in place of those contained in Sec. 3.6.5 

of this Ordinance if a Special Exception is required to obtain a STRP Zoning Permit based 

on the Permitting Process provided in Table 6.8.2 of this Article: 

 

§6.8.2C.(1): Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect 

the general welfare or character of the immediate community; 

Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Proposed use aligns with the current 

use in the community. There are a couple of other homes in the area that 

are used for both short and long-term rentals. Parties and events will be 

prohibited on the property, as to not disrupt neighbors.” In addition, this 

property has met all the residential and Short-Term Rental requirements for 

this zoning district. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   
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§6.8.2C.(2): Adequate provision is made and/or exists for such items as: Setbacks, 

buffering (including fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent 

properties from the possible adverse influence of the proposed STRP use, 

such as noise, traffic congestion, trash, parking, and similar factors; and  

Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The property has a large, fenced in 

backyard that provides extra privacy for neighbors. Additionally, 

landscaping on both sides of the front yard add a buffer for direct 

neighbors.” In addition, the applicant has shown the required parking on 

their site plan. The applicant has also produced a tenant notice that shows 

all rules and regulations of their house such as where to keep the trash and 

recycling.  Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

 

§6.8.2C.(3): Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this 

Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district 

standards, and applicable STRP Site Plan Review requirements of this 

Ordinance.  

Response: The applicant is currently in the STRP, Limited Site Plan Review process to 

ensure the property is in compliance with the applicable requirements of 

this Ordinance and to coordinate with other pertinent regulatory agencies 

including Revenue Collections (Business License) and Building Inspection 

Services. In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states, “Proposal does 

not violate any neighborhood laws. It is located in an area not controlled 

by an HOA.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   

 
All other provisions and requirements of Art. 3.6, Special Exceptions, shall apply.  

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.6 Special Exceptions, Sec. 3.6.5B. of the Charleston County Zoning 

and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), “In granting a Special Exception, 

the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, 

character, or other features of the proposed Building or Structure as the Board may 

consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to 

promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.” 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

05-24-00786 [Special Exception request to establish a Short-Term Rental Property, 

Extended Home Rental (EHR) in the Low Density Residential (R-4) Zoning District at 844 

Trent Street (TMS# 310-02-00-102)  in the St. Andrews Area of Charleston County] based 

on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to 

make an informed decision. The Board may modify any of Staff’s recommended 

conditions below, including but not limited to restricting the number of days the STR may 

be rented. In the event the Board decides to approve the application, the Board should 

consider the following conditions recommended by Staff: 

 

1. Prior to zoning permit approval, the applicant shall complete the STRP, Limited Site 

Plan Review process. 

 

2. The use shall comply with all requirements of Article 6.8.  
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3. This property shall not be used as a Short-Term Rental for more than 144 days in 

aggregate during any calendar year. 

 

4. The property owner shall be responsible for ensuring that tenants comply with the 

Charleston County Noise Ordinance. 

 

 

 

 











U
p

U
p

DEN –

18x25

Kitchen-

12x17

G
a

ra
g

e
-

2
3

x9

Breakfast 

Nook-

8x10.5

Bedroom#1

-13x14

Bedroom#2

-13x13

Bedroom#3

-13x13

Master Bath-

8x5

Hall Bath-9x8

Sunroom-

14x10

Outside 

Deck-

Covered-

14x20

Covered Front 

Porch-25x4

Driveway-

59x22

Hallway-15x5

Parking-

8x15

Parking-

8x15

Parking-

8x15

Parking-

8x15

Parking-

8x15

Parking-

8x15

Living 

Room-

17x13

E
n

tr
y 

8
x8

844 Trent St.

Charleston SC 29414

3 Bedroom/ 2 Bath

1862 sq/ft

PID#-

Owner:

Travis Glen

Site Plan Prepared 

by:

Steven Grabowski

11/28/23

D
e

ta
ch

e
d

 

S
h

e
d

-1
6

x8

Yard

Fence

Fence

Fence

HVAC-Pad

Scale: 1" : 20’

Rear Property Line = 105’

S
id

e
 P

ro
p

e
rty Lin

e
 =

 1
6

5
’

S
id

e
 P

ro
p

e
rty Lin

e
 =

 1
5

1
’

Front Property Line = 100’

Steps

Steps

N

W

E

S

4
6

'-
2

"

5
6

'-
6

"

27'-1/2"

20'-10 1/2"

11'-2"

1
6

'-
6

"

B

B

Tree – Water Oak 24"

Tree – Water Oak 24"

B
Tree – Water Oak 24"

B
Tree – Water Oak 24"

B
Tree – Water Oak 24"






	(1) Cover Sheet 
	(2) ZLDR STR EHR in R-4
	(3a) ZONING MAP
	(3b) RADIUS MAP
	(4a) AERIAL ZOOMED
	(4b) AERIAL
	(5) PowerPoint BZA-05-24-00786
	Slide 1:  Case # BZA-05-24-00786 BZA Meeting of July 1, 2024 Subject Property: 844 Trent Street – Saint Andrews 
	Slide 2: Subject Property 
	Slide 3: Surrounding Properties
	Slide 4: Trent Street

	(6) Staff Review BZA-05-24-00786 
	(7) BZA-05-24-00786 application & letter of intent
	(8a) site plan
	(8b) tenant notice
	(9) plat

